BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

**********************************************

In the Matter of
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-Vocational Nurse License Number 178463 &

issued to ROBERT VILLARREAL §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,

accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number | 78463, issued to ROBERT

VILLARREAL, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocati
10, 2000. Respondent was licensed to prac
October 25, 2000.

onal Nursing from Victoria College on August
tice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on

Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
10/00 - 12/05 GVN/LVN Citizens Medical Center
Victoria, Texas

01/05 - 06/07 Unknown

07/07 - Unknown LVN Victoria Dialysis Center

Victoria, Texas
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On or about January 17, 2008, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 17, 2008, is attached and incorporated herein
by reference as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on April 20, 2012. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on April 24,2012,

On September 11, 2012, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent

voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 .451-301.555, the Board has Jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)}(B) and (13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 A452(b)(1), (3), and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License
Number 178463, heretofore issued to ROBERT VILLARREAL, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301 A4353(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301 453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.
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7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 1 78463, heretofore issued to ROBERT VILLARREAL, to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
nurse or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying himself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered. ‘

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order. :

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

0/178463:204

Effective this __14™ _ day of __September , 2012 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

W@ C trman

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*_*****#**#********%%***#*******#****#******a‘:éﬂk*

In the Matter of Vocational Nusse License Nurmber 178463 §  AGREED

issued to ROBERT VILLARREAYL § ORDER

Oﬁ this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of ROBERT VILLARREAL, Vocational Nurge License Number 178463,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by coupsel, informal cénference, notice- ax%d hearing, and agreed to the entry of
‘this Order .oﬁeredj on Hovemﬁer’i i@@’ﬂ by Katheﬁn_& A. Thomas, MN, RN, E;cecuti'\?c |

Director, subject to ratification by the Board,

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. :

&

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. | Respondert received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Victoria,
Texas, on August 10, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
- State of Texas on October 25, 2000. . :

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing emnlo ént history includes:
Sp P £ CIpoym TY

10/00 - 12/05 GVN/LVN Citizens Medical Center
- Victoria, TX
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Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history (continued):
01/06 - Present . {jnimown |

6. At the time of the initial incident, Resﬁgndent was employed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse with Citizens Medical Center, Victoria, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately five (5) years and two (2) months.

7. On or about November 30, 2005, and December 1, 2005, while employed with Citizens
Medical Center, Victoria, Texas, Respondent withdrew Ultram from the Pyxis medication
dispensing system for a patient, but failed to completely and/or accurately document the
administration of the medication in the patient's Medication Administration Record (MAR)
and Nurses' Notes, ag follows: '

Date Medical Physician’s Medication Dispensing | Medication - Nurses'
Record No, Order System Record Administration Record Notes
: » Quantify and Time )
11/30/05 | 420337 Tramadol 50mg | One (1) Ultram 50 mg | Not Documented . | Not
"~ { POBIDPRN @ 22:02 . © .+ - i Documented
| 120105 | 420337 | Tremadol S0mg | One (1) Ultram SO mg | Not Documented Not
PG BID PRN @02:19 _ Documented
Pain-100 '
1281405 | 420337 Tramadol 50mg - | One (1) Ultram 50 mg | Not Documented Not
PO BID PRN @ 06:06 ) Documented
Pain '

Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers woild
rely on his documentation to further medicate the patient which could result in an overdose

and placed the hospital in viclation of Chapter 483 of the Texas Health and Safety Code
{(Pangerous Drug Act). :

8. Respondent admits to the conduct ~outlined in Findings of Fact Number Seven .
Respondent states that he had a very complicated patient that was misbehaving that night and
failed to open a chart by the end of his shift. Respondent states that he was rushed curing his
charting and left out very pertinent information.

9, Charges were filed on October 1 I, 2007.

10.  Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 22, 2007.

o]
¢
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.45 E—SO-I.S 55, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evi.dénce received is sufﬁciént to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations -Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §217.11{(1¥A)&(D) and 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1 )(B},(4),(6)(G),(1 O)(BYEACY&(LTY(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
178463, heretofore issued to ROBERT VILLARREAL, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

- CONTINUED ONNEXT PAGE.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Texas Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARN]NG
WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESFONDET SHALL comply in all respects with the Nﬁrsing
Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 .
et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Reépondent‘s multistate licenswre privilege, if any; to practice vocational nursing in compact
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and CRDERED that while Respondent's license is

178463:113 . -3 C10




_ encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
ABoard of Nm'sing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

ITIS ‘E;’URTE"EER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ROBERT
VILLARREAL, to the Gfﬁc:c of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days fmm the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, succescfully
complete a course in Texes mursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
appmva} of the course priorto enroliment only if'the course 18 not bemg offered bya pre«approved
provxder Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In ofrder for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses, Tt shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hour
in length. The course's content shall inciudp the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursin g ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, andthe
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Foiicies regarding Sexual Mis;:onduct-’ Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical ﬁepende;}cy, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malprastlce
issues will not be accepted.. RI:SPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit

| a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office qf the Board to
verify RESPONI}E.I\? T's successful completion of th; course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if ény, and in addition to any ccnﬁmiing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing

Board website address: hitp.:/fwww.bon.state.ix. us/about/stipscourses. html.

178463:113 : o _ : Cio



(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of thig Order, successfully
complete a course in medicat@pn administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrcilment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to Be;,
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be 2
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a mininmum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical cémpanent which is to be provided by the same Registered Niirsc who provides the didactic
portion of this course, The clinical component SHALL focus oﬁ tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administzatian procedures for all standard routes; computation of dmg dosages the five ( 5) nghts
of medication admmxstmuen factors influencing the choice of route; and possib%a advsrse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description suaii indicate goals and objecwves
for the coarse, fesources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
compleuon of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical pomons of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Boafd to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken.in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and n addition to any
- continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

Sound at the ﬁ!!owmg Board website address: http:/fwww. bon.state.tx.us/abowt/stipscourses himl.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

178463413 < . : -5 - 16




course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of ciassrqdm time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. ’fhe course shall include content on the following; nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documéﬁtation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
fecording; methods of alternative record-keeping; - and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the mstructor to sﬁbmit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful compiétion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at | the follél@ing Board website  address:

Atip./fwww. bon. state. Ix. us/about/stipscourses. hinil.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONBENT PRACTICE AS A
LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE S’FATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL |
PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE ANE PRACTICE IN .A H@SFITAL, NURSING
HGME, OR OTHER CLINICAL éETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH
SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE
FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXT ENDED Um SUCH TWELVE (12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE

WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

178463:113 : -6~ Cio




(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL ;Qrescnt a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge,
if any, to each présent employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in pursing of this Order of the Board and ;the probation
conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this
é:der and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each firture
employer prior to accegﬁng an offer of employment. |

(&) RESPONDENI‘ SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to subrnit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boa;d,. to the Board's
office within ten V(lO) )d&ys of receipt of this Ordc;f.. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fui:ure
employer to submit the Notification of Employment fc:ﬁn, \i'hich is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registefcd Nurse or a Licensed
, Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and reédﬂy available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nursé registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be seli

employed or contract for services. Multiple empléyers are prohibited.

178463:113 -7- ) Cro




(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each emp]oyef to submit, on forms proﬁided
1o the Responder;.t by the Board, periodic i‘e:ports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completsd by the Regi;;;t&red Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
whol supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the‘ Board at the end of each three {3) months for one {1) year of eraployment as a nurse.
(-9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan,-mtram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
' as prescribed by a licensed pracﬁﬁoz1er for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submif 2 written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted éireéﬂy to the
- office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within | ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are reqaiéeei for peﬁaés
of twe (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit fo an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Beard's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical iﬁ&icatium for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-geing
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request,
(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substancés, tramadol hydrochiogide (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
| random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation

178463:113 ' -8- ' cie




period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3} months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the foﬂowirﬁg substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine ' Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's piace of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening,

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in aceordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
sp\.mmen obtained anci analyzed. RESPONDENT SHAI Lbe rsspoﬁslble for the costs ofall random ,
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have 3 valid prescription will be
regarded as non—comphance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
~ disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a érug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary acticﬁ by this Board. .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
C)raer RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

pnvﬂeges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPQNDENT‘S CER'I’IFIC% TION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sxgmng this Agreed
Order. Iwaive representation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive Jjudicial review of this Order. "I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. | understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order; I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, inciading
revocation of my hcense to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas as a consequence of

my noncompliance,

Signed this 3 édy of Decomdn, 2027,

ROBERT VILLARREAL Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this N § day of bc(&n’}&’/f ,20_07.

SEAL | V/Mﬁw j‘//,w?,

thary Public in and for the State of T@K Qs

k%m‘aw%‘% ~

HARey

33 Fez Rotary Pubis Sfmﬂﬁ
£ ELE 10, State 6f Tavas
%f Wy Commission Expires 11,4905
t W‘\W\%\N&x%&%&\%ﬂw‘%

" |
%

e\ -

2,
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was sigﬁed onthe 3rd_day of December, 2007,
Sy ROBERT VILLARREAL, Vocational Nurse License Number 178463, and said Order is
final, | |
| Effective this 17th day of _January , 20 08 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN .

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

- 178463:113 - 11 - C10




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 178463, Issued to §

ROBERT VILLARREAL, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ROBERT VILLARREAL,isa Vocational Nurse holding license number 178463 , which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ‘

CHARGE L

On or about January 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him
on January 17, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part: :

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics....

A copy of the January 17, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE II.

On or about January 18, 2609, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him
on January 17, 2008, by the Texas Board of N ursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course medication administration....



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE III.

On or about January 18, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him
on January 17, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course nursing documentation....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(11)(B). '

CHARGE 1V,

On or about June 15, 2010, Respondent plead “Guilty” to Assault (involving family violence), a
Third Degree Felony, (offense committed on February 22, 2010), in the 24" Judicial District Court,
Victoria, Texas, Cause Number 10-5-25224-A,  The adjudication of guilt was deferred and
Respondent was placed on community supervision for ten (10) years,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to
the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§213.27-213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose
on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. Occ. CopE
ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the
State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board
counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction
of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one
thousand two hundred dollars (81200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon..texas.oov.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Fraud, Theft and Deception, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at Www.bcn.texas.gov/disciplmagyaction/disclg-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated J anuary 17,

2008.
M .
Filed this _J7)"__ day of ﬁfﬂi , P02

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
a ‘. 3 d s 3

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

- Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847 '

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated Januvary 17, 2008.




ROBERT VILLARREAL
314 CROMWELL
VICTORIA, TX 77901
Texas LVN License #178463

Voluntary Surrender Statement

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

I no longer desire to be licensed as a vocational nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my

license to practice in Texas. [ waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order

which outlines requirements for reinstatement of my license. I understand that I will be required to

comply with the Board's Rules and Regulations in effect at the time ] submit any petition for

reinstatement.
7 .
Signamr@% ‘1’7%& |
? p S -
Date 9 a4 e
Texas LVN License Number 178463
The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority,
appeared ROBERT VILLARREAL, who,
stated that she executed the above for the
and that he understood same.

Sworm to before me the ] ]\Hb day of SC,PWT}M , Z_Q[z»___

\ ' < -
\\02)1\}.‘!5{//@4 AN e i
SO Ry Pugse,” Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

on this date personally
being duly sworn by me,
purpose therein contained




